
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

August l, 2018 

Carrie Stoltz 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 5450 I 

Subject: 

Site: 

Change Order: 
• Soil Vapor Extraction System (Install and JS' year Operation) 
• Install monitoring wells to complete definition of ground water contamination 
• Ground Water Sampling 
• Reporting 

Jim' s Bar 
Wl4764 Highway 73 
Jump River, Wisconsin 
PECFA No. 54433-9769-64 
DNR BRRTS No. 03-61-000116 
Meridian No. 05F78l 

This Change Order provides a Work Plan and associated Costs for the fo llowing tasks: 

• Soil Vapor Extraction System (Install and JS' year Operation) 
• Install monitoring wells (including piezometers) to complete defmition of ground 

water contamination 
• Ground Water Sampling 
• Reporting 

Please refer to the recent Progress Report dated July 19, 2018 and the project file for detailed information 
regarding this site and the recommended Scope of Work in this Change Order. 

The remainder of this Change Order describes the recommended Scope of Work, associated costs, and 
implementation schedule. 

2711 N. Elco Road • Fall Creek, WI 54742 • (715) 83~6608 • Fax (715) 83~6797 



Jim's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 
Page2 

SCOPE OF WORK 

1. Soil Vapor Extraction System 

A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system will be installed to remediate the impacted soil at the source 
property. Installation and operation of the SVE system (for 12 months) will consist of the following 
tasks: 

• Install Soil Vapor Extraction vents and Connect to SVE Equipment T railer 

Currently there are six SVE vents (SV -1, -2, -4, -5, -6, -7) around the source area (former tank and 
pump)(Figure 1). Four (4) more SVE vents (SV-8, -9, -10, -11) will be installed to address the soil 
contamination beneath the building (see Figure 1). The vents will be constructed similar to the current 
SVE vents, i.e., 20ft deep screened from 10- 20 ft below grade (see Figure 2). 

Piping will be installed as shown in Figures 2 and 3 to connect the SVE vents to the SVE equipment 
trailer. Each vent will be individually connected to the treatment trailer using 2-inch dia. PVC. The 
piping will be installed 3 - 4 feet below grade and covered with insulation ( 4-inch thick, high-density 
Styrofoam). The piping will slope from the treatment trailer to the well to allow condensation to drain 
back to the well. 

• SVE Equipment Trailer 

Figure 4 is a schematic of the SVE system. Appendix A contains supporting documents describing the 
proposed SVE system equipment. 

The SVE system equipment (i.e., blower, heater, control panel, piping, etc) will be housed in an enclosed, 
locked trailer parked next to the power supply. The SVE equipment will consist of a 3 Hp vacuum 
blower connected to the SVE vents via piping through the trailer wall. The air discharge will be through a 
25ft stack. 

The SVE blower will be controlled using a Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) which controls the speed of 
the vacuum blower motor. This will allow operation of the SVE system to maximize contaminant 
removal and to ' pulse' the system. 

We plan to instaJI the SVE system as soon as possible. However, delivery of the SVE system designed 
for this site will take 10- 14 weeks. The piping and trenching and electrical power drop will take 
approximately 3-4 weeks. A smaller (1 !h hp) SVE blower will be installed temporarily until the SVE 
system arrives. This wi11 allow the higher VOC concentrations to be reduced while waiting for the SVE 
system. Air sampling will be collected to comply with NR405/406. Costs for this rental unit (REI) are 
included in this Change Order. 

• Power Requirements 

Electrical power will be provided by Jump River Electric Coop. A 208 volt, 3-phase power drop will be 
provided at the power pole. 

An electrician (Ideal Services- Gilman) will connect the SVE electrical system to the power drop. The 
equipment trailer will contain a control panel to operate the system. 



Jim 's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 
Page 3 

• Operation (12 months) 

The system operation will be checked every month. Air samples will be collected during this monthly 
site visit. The system operation check will include the vacuum blower, remove condensate as needed, 
check offgas discharge from various vents and adjust the blower speed accordingly, measure offgas with 
PID, and address any other operation and/or maintenance issues. 

We expect to operate the system for 12 months. Further operation will be determined at the end of the 12 
month time period. The system will be ' pulsed ' to maximize contaminant removal during system 
operation. 

• Air Sampling 

In compliance with NR406/407, samples of the air discharge will be collected every day for the first 3 
days of operation, weekly for the first 3 weeks of operation, and monthly thereafter. 

The air discharge limits are (see NR406.04(l)(m), NR407.03(I)(sm), NR445.07 Table A): 

Benzene 936 lbs/yr 

VOCs 5.7 lbs/hour 

Air discharge samples wiLl be collected using carbon tubes provided by the lab (TestAmerica). 

Benzene - NIOSH Method 150 I (Modified) 

Gasoline - NIOSH Method I 550 (Modified) 

The "Gasoline" analysis will be used to measure VOC emissions for compliance with air regulations. 

2. Install additional monitoring wells 

The extent of impacted ground water is not defined downgradient. Additional monitoring wells should be 
installed as described below. This information will be important for monitoring the performance of the 
SVE system as well as meet the requirements ofNR700 and the Closure Committee. 

• Monitoring wells should be installed across (east of) the ball field as shown in Figure 5. The 
monitoring wells will consist of3 water table wells (screened 15 - 25 ft below grade), 2 
piezometers (screened 55-60ft below grade) plus two piezometers screened 35 - 40 ft below 
grade. 

• Three monitoring wells (screened 15 -25 ft below grade) should be installed along the north and 
west side of the tavern (Jim's Bar) (see Figure 5). 

The monitoring well borings will be sampled continuously to document the lithology. Only one boring 
from wells installed adjacent to each other (within 5 ft) will be sampled; the adjacent boring(s) will be 
"earth-drilled" to depth. 



Jim's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 
Page4 

The monitoring well elevations and locations will be surveyed after installation. The site map will be 
updated. 

3. Ground Water Sampling 

We recommend the monitoring well network be sampled quarterly (2x) during the SVE system operation. 
This will document the performance of the remedial system. This will include MW-1, -2, -3, -5, -6, -7,­
SA, -8B, -8C, -9A, -9B, - lOA, -lOB, -12A, -12B, -12C, -13,-14,-15, -16A, - 16B, -17A, -17B, plus 6 new 
water table wells and 4 new piezometers. 

Private wells should be sampled as part of the monitoring program. These wells (Figure 6) will include 
the onsite well, 8910 Elm, 8907 Birch, 8908 Birch, 8896 Birch, 14789 Hwy. 73 (new well), 8891 Bridge 
(Store - before and after treatment), 8887 Bridge, 8890 Bridge, and 14778 River (access to this residence 
has been intermittent). 

4. Reporting 

• As-Built and 6-month O&M Report 

An As-Built and 6 month O&M report will be submitted after 6 months. This report will describe the 
system installed, operation performance, results of air monitoring, results of ground water sampling and 
recommendations for further operation. 

This report will also document the monitoring weU installation, ground water sampling, installation of 
replacement well at Keepers (as part of previous Change Order), and recommendations regarding the 
ground water contamination at the site. 

• Annual Report 

An annual report will be submitted after 12 months of SVE system operation. This report will document 
the SVE system performance including air sampling, ground water monitoring, and recommendations 
regarding further work. 

COST 

The estimated cost for this Change Order is enclosed. Supporting documentation (e.g., description of 
equipment, bid documents for piping and trenching, SVE system cost estimate, electrical power cost 
estimate, etc) are provided in Appendix A. 

The monthly electrical cost is not included in this Change Order. This cost will be an ongoing expense 
and will be included on routine PECF A claims. 



Jim's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 
PageS 

SCHEDULE 

• We plan to install the SVE system as soon as possible. However, delivery of the SVE system 
designed for this site will take l 0 - 14 weeks. The piping and trenching and electrical power drop 
will take approximately 3 - 4 weeks. A smaller rental SVE blower will be installed temporarily 
until the SVE system arrives. Costs for this rental unit (assume 2 months of use) are included in 
this Change Order. This will allow the higher VOC concentrations to be reduced while waiting 
for the SVE system. Air sampling will be collected in compliance with NR406/407. 

• The monitoring wells will be installed immediately after authorization. 

• The ground water sampling will begin as soon as the monitoring wells are installed. 

• Reporting will occur at 6 month and 12 month intervals. 

Please contact me with any questions regarding this Change Order. 

Sincerely, 
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 

Kennet 

C: Gary Gilbert, PE 
Project Engineer 



COST ESTIMATE 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23 
January 2018- June 2018 

PECFA #: 54433-9769-64 
BRRTS #: 03-61-000116 

Site Name: -=J,im;,;.'.=.s-=B::;a;;..r_:=,...----­
Site Address: Jump R1ver (Gilman Post) 

Vendor Name: Change Order 
Invoice #: Change Order 

Invoice Date: August 3. 2018 
Check #: Change Order 

RR-092a 

U&C Total $ 44,060.<49 

Variance to U&C Total S 114,709.81 
G111nd Total $ 158,770.30 

T' SK T~SK DESCRIPnON SERVICES ACTIVITY ACTIVITY REFERENCE CODE DESCRIPTION UNIT MAX UNIT UNITS TOTAL 
" CODE COST MAX 

lnstall10 additional MWs: two well nests to document downgradient extent of GW Contamination (2 screened 55-60ft in deep sand aquifer, 
2 screened 35-40 ft in "hardpan", 2 screened 15-25 at water table)(sample 60ft wells (lithology), no sample remaining 4 adjacent wells) 
plus 4 water table wells (screened 15- 25ft: sample lithology each boring). Estimate 25 drums. Survey. Well Development. Dispose Purge 
Water (6 drums) 

Ground Water Sampling (2 quarters)(10 new wells plus MW-1, -2, -3, -5, -6, -7, -SA, -88, -8C, -9A, -98, -10A, -108, -12A, -128, -12C, -13,-
14, -15, -16A, -168, -1 7A, -17B) plus private wells (onsite well , 14789 (new well), 8891 Bridge (store- before&after carbon), 8887 Bridge, 
8890 Bridge, 14778 River, 8910 Elm, 8907 Birch, 8908 Birch, 8896 Birch. TOTAL = 44 samples x 2 = 88 water samples 

lnstall4 SVE vents (screened 10- 20 ft)(variance for continuous-wrapped screens- 20 slot). Earth drill. 

4 

4 

4 

4 

10 

13.a 

13.a 

13.a 

13.a 

13.b 

13.d 

13.d 

13.d 

13.e 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

15 

21 

31 

33 

36 

GWSempRng 

GWSampling 

Waste Disposal 

Wa~te Olspo~l 

Waste Disposal 

Waste Disposal 

Initial S"e Survey 
Otiling tn Unconsolidated Soils • 
With Soil Sampling 
DriiNng In Unconsolidated Soils • 
With Soil Sampling 
Drilliog In Unconsolidated Soils • 
With Soil Sampong 
Drining In Unconsolidated Solis • 
With Soil Sampling 
D<iing In Unconsoldated Sols • 
Without Soil ArldiOt GW 
Sampling 
Drifting In UnconsoRdated Soils • 
With Soil Sampling 
Oriling In Unconsolidated Soils • 
Wrth Soil Sampling 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils • 
With Soli Sllfl1l*lg 
Drilnng In Unconsolidated Sons • 
Wrthout SoB And/Or GW 
Sampling 

Monitoring Well Installation 

Monitoring WelllnstallaUon 

Monitoring Welt lnstalaUon 

MonHoring Wei lnstaAation 

Monitoring Well Installation 

Mise. Dlillng AdMties & Supplies 

Misc. OriMing Activities & Supplies 

Misc. Drilling Actill1tles & Supplies 

Misc. Drilling ActiVIties & Supplies 

Access Agreements 

Consullam Olemight Per Diem 

SchedUle 01 Laboratory 
Maximums 

Change Order Request 

VARIANCE ITEMS 
Variance 

Variance 

GSOS 

GS25 

Consultant WOOS 

Commod~y W010 

Commodity W015 

Commod~ W025 

Consultant IS 10 

Consultant OROS 

Consultant OR 10 

Consullant ORIS 

Consultant 

Consunant 

Commodity 

Commodity 

Commodity 

Commodity 

ConsUltant 

Consultant 

Cormlodity 

Commod~ 

Commodity 

OR20 

OR25 

OR45 

OR 50 

OR 55 

OR60 

MWIOS 

MWI10 

MWI15 

MWI20 

MWI25 

MOT05 

MOT10 

MOT25 

MOT41 

Sample Collection 

Pnmary Mob/Oemob 

Consultant Coordination (soil, GW) 

GW Sample and/or Purge (well develop (2 di\Jms), sample 
2X (4 drums), Conden~te • 2 di\Jms)) 

Orill Cuttings 

Primary Mob/Oemob (1x · soil. 1x ·develop, 2x ·sampling) 

Subsequent Surveys 

0 . 25 fl bgs (6JC25=150) 

26.50 It bgs (2x 25 = 50) 

51 • 75 tt bgs (2x10--20) 

Primary Mob/Oemob 

ConsUltant OVersight (4 SVE vents~ 4 x 20 = 60 plus two 
nests: 2x40 + 2x25=130. Total " 210) 

0. 25 fl bgs (2x60, 4JC25 = 150 • 50+ 20 ~ 220) 

26 · 50ft bgs 

51 · 75flbgs 

Orilnng in Unoonsolidated Solis (MWs • 130+ SVE .SO= 
210) 

0 . 25 It bgs (4 SVIE vents: 4><20 = 60 plus MWs: 
10x25=250) 

26.75 ftbgs (MWs: 2 x 35 • 2 x 15• 100) 

2 inch PVC casing 

Well Development 

Mob/Oemob (For development of grout or slurry sealed well$: 

Drill Rlg Mob/Oemob 

Well CovernluShmount (4 SVE vents+ 10 MWs) 

Commodity Se<'Vlce Provider Per Diem (dri!Ung and direct 
puSh) 

Private Util~ Locate 

AAOS Access Agreements (Township) 

COPOOS Ovemight 

Commodity Laboratory (sea task 33 total on Lab Schedule) 

COR OS Change Order Request (cmt cap exceedance requests) 

Well 

Site 

Site 

01\Jm 

Drum 

SHe 

WeU 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Fl 

Ft 

Well 

Site 

Mob/Oemob 

Eac/1 

Person 

Eac/1 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 

s 
$ 

Property s 

Night S 

Lab Scl1edule 

Change Order S 

Install SVIE System and Operate 12 months (see attacl1ed spreadsheet) 

Cootinuous·wrapped screens (20 slot). PVC 511 

72.45 

628.11 

137.13 

42.11 

108.15 

287.70 

110.15 

5.40 

5.67 

7.30 

593.04 

1.58 

16.70 

18.38 

21.53 

11.97 

3.89 

2.73 

16.70 

147.63 

548.63 

963.38 

202.65 

203.28 

117.18 

401.94 

113.72 

381.78 

150.00 8 

88 6,375.60 

2 $ 1,256 22 

1 s 137.13 

8 $ 336.88 

25 $ 2,703.75 

4 $ 1,150.80 

10 $ 1,101.50 

150 810.00 

50 283.50 

20 s 146.00 

1 s 

210 $ 

150 s 

50 

20 s 

210 

330 $ 

100 $ 

430 $ 

10 $ 

1 s 
1 s 

14 $ 

10 s 
1 s 

593.04 

331.80 

2,505.00 

919.00 

430.60 

2,513.70 

1,283.70 

273.00 

7,181.00 

1.476.30 

54863 

963.38 

2,837.10 

2,032.60 

117.18 

s 401.94 

5 $ 568.60 

126 $ 4.400.56 

1 $ 381.78 

113,509.8 1 

$ 1,200.00 



Budget: Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) System Installation and First Year O&M 
Jlms 81</ Jump River, Wlaconsin 
Meridian No. 05F781 

Description I Units I Quantity I Unit Cost I 

Design of SVE System vents equipment, piping, trenching, electrical, pennlta 
Project Ena!netlf PEl I hr 32 $10967 

H'<droQeoloaistPGll hr 32 $109.67 
Project Management Bid Oocs Coat Estimates)! hr 16 $109.67 

lnmll Extraction Wells and UndotQround Plolno 
1. lnstaft 4 additional SVE vents U&C 
see enclosed U&C Summary) 

2. lnstaD pi •ina c:cnnedlng vents to equipment tra~er 
Subcontractor est 1 S1040MO 

Field Tlmo {Meridian) 
Preptdeoreo hr 4 S91.39 

Fteld Time hr 40 S91.39 
Per Diem U&C Overnight Oay 4 $108.30 

Project Management hr 4 $109.67 
Enaineerino ' PE hr 4 $109.67 

PID Taa~ 1 $75.00 
Pi >Ina Manifold Comoartment materials and build Task 1 $500.00 

System tnataJiatloniStar1up Includes first 3 days of air sampling) 
SVE System incfucSn $1200 for lempot•JY bk:lww rtntal unit It 1 $27,496.00 
Electrician· labof. wiring. mattt•l• (.stlmtted cott .. actual cost• 
~-~~ .. -.. , Is 1 $3,000.00 
Jump Rivor Eleclrle Coop (ppwer drool eSI 1 $3 500.00 

Field Timo (Meridian) 
Construetion Coordination PE hr 6 $109.67 

Construc1ion Coordination Pro act Manaaer hr 6 $109.157 
Conatruclion Oversiaht - svstem install PE hr 36 $10967 

Construction Ovoralght- system instaft Field Sta hr 45 $91 .39 
Travel- system install/startup PE hr 6 $109.67 

Per Diem - SyStem inslalVstartup (PE day 3 $109.67 
Per Diem- system install/startup • F"oeld Stall) day 3 $91 .39 

Mise PVC Pi >lna/plumblna Is 1 $500.00 
Secuntv Fencina . temoorarvl II 1 $750.00 

JoJt DUIIID rental lrom lab week 1 S6000 
PtO day 3 S75.00 

Subtotal: 

System Operation J Unit I Quantity I Events I 
Flold Tuno weok 2, week 3, plus months 2 lh<u 12 ~ 13 Jlto visits 

Prep nour 1 13 

aample/maint hot..- • 13 

travel hour 3 13 

mite~· mile 150 13 

Project Management hot..- 4 13 

Prole<:! Enaineer hour 5 13 

[Ectuipmont 

PID day 1 13 

Interlace Probe day 1 13 
air pump (rented 1rom lab) day 1 13 

Contingency Moblllzatlona estimate 3 
FleldTimo 

Prep hour 1 3 
sample/main! hour 4 3 

travel hour 3 3 

mileage mile 150 3 
Proje<:t Management hour 4 3 

Project Enoinetlf hour 5 3 
Equipment 

PID day 1 3 

lntetface Probe day 1 3 

Oocumontatlon I Reporti ng 

As-&1111 and First 6 month D&M 
Project engineer PE SVEsystem hr 24 
Project Hydrogeologist (PG) (SVE system, MWs. GW 
lsard>a. uodatod si\e map and tables, etc. I 

hr 32 

Mnuol Rapor1 with recommo•dotlons 
Proiect Enoineer I PE hr 24 
Proiect Hvdr0geologist PG hr 24 

See U&C for Nt Samples, Waste Disposal (condensate water). install 4 SVE venl$ 

Total Cost 

$3509.44 
$3,509.44 
$1 754.72 

$10.400.00 

$365.56 
$3655.60 
$433.20 
$438.68 
$436.66 
$75.00 
$500.00 

$27.496.00 

$3.000.00 
$3.500.00 

$658.02 
$658.02 

$3948.12 
$4,112.55 
$658.02 
$329.01 
$274.17 
$500.00 
$750.00 
$60.00 
$225.00 

$71,249.23 

Rate I Total 

$91 .39 $1,188.07 

$91.39 $4,752.28 

$91 .39 $3,564.21 

$0.51 $994.50 

$109.67 $5,702.84 
$109.67 $7,128.55 

$75.00 $975.00 

$70.00 $910.00 
$60.00 $780.00 

$91 .39 $274.17 

$91.39 $1,096.68 

$91.39 $822.51 

S0.60 $270.00 

$109.67 $1,316.04 

$109.67 $1,645.05 

$75.00 $225.00 
$70.00 $210.00 

$109.67 $2632.08 

$109.67 $3,509.44 

$109.67 $2632.08 
$109.67 $2632.08 

Subtotal $43,2.60.58 

GRAND TOTAL: I $114,509.81 1 





FIGURES 



Estimated Extent 

SVBVent 
(Radius of Influence 75 ft) 

"73" 

Well • 

~ 
0 40 80 

(feet) 

e ~ 

~ 
L 

.~: . ... .. 0: 
,, 

.. . ···"{: ,: -~::. ':.:::</., ... •.···. 
· ....... '·' . :· ··=-:: . · ........... _ : 

BALLFIELD 
? 
• 

·· ::· ..... . .. ~-- : . ·.: ... :. .. .. ... . 
.. ; . •. . .< · ... ... . ·=·· . . , ......... =.·. ' ' .. ~ ~ .:: 

.. :: ·:: .. . :• ... ··:· .... : .. . ·.::: .. · :· 

. . · . . .. ,: . :: . ~ .... . . .. ' • 

...... . .. ; . · 

.. 
•. . : .. 

· .. 

·. : .. ... : .. ··· '. :··,. :. ·: .. ·. ...... ' •, 

. .. ·.· 
·.:.- .:. · ... · : ...... . ·.· 

.. . . •; 

:.. ...-.' 
'· 

• Figure 1 

~ SVEArray 
Jim's Bar 

Gilman WI 
PROJECT NO. 
~ 05F781 
~~Men~~ DATE EnviroruneoW 

7/ 18/18 
Coosultina, LLC 



'Z' 
Q) 

cB 
~ 

-E 
fr 
0 

SVE Trailer 

2"dia PVC hose 
/ bolt down manway r-

..-------. 
1 H Discharge 

I I t I 

2"x 2" tee ·· -· __ , __ -fF? . : . . . . .. .. . \0: · ' ... ·. • · . . . 
5 -jl' ; ·ttz:,; x ~,; ~ z,; ~~ - , .. . .. \ 2" dia PVC 1--12" long, 2" dia PVC 

'---

10-
\ 
sump 

2" PVC SVE Vent 

15 - Ground Water Table (15- 19ft typical) 

20-

25-
Figure 2 

Schematic of SVE Wells/Piping 
Jim's Bar 

Jump River, Wisconsin 
PROJECf ~O. PREPARED BY 

~ 05F78l KAS 
~~Meridian DATE REVIEWEDI3Y En\fironmcnt.al 

7/23/ 18 KAS 
Consuhil\g, LLC 



MW-2~ 

MW-6 

Well 
e 

TAVERN 

MW-13 8 • SV-10 

SV-8 MW-5 

:-MW-7 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

0 40 80 
(feet) 

J2f 
pp 

e ~ 
~! 
~ 

BALL 

SVE Piping 

SVE Equipment Trailer 

W-9A 

e 

MW-1 

EDGEOFBLA 

Figure 3 
Piping Diagram 

Jim's Bar 
Gilman. WI 

05F781 Meridian 

~ru=No. ~~ 

DATE ~~Consulting, L!.C 
Environmcn1td 

7/18/18 

l 



~ 
Cf.) 

Q) 
0.0 
&1 
~ 
VJ 

• .-4 

0 
fr.-

SVE System Schematic 
(equipment housed in locked trailer) 

Filter Silencer 

Q 
PVC 

~ --Blower s 

«----~~~ c==J I 1 inch pipe 

CQ=l Wye strainer 

GS 2 " galvanized steel pipe 

PVC 2 " Sch. 40 PVC 

HL,LL,HLA Level Floats 

C><J 
@ 

C!> 
® 
[EM] 

~ 

Bull Valve 

vacuum gauge 

temperature gauge 

pressure gauge 

flowmeter 

check valve 

Figure 4 
SVE System Schematic 

Jim's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 

PROJECT NO. PREPARED BY 

~ 05F781 KAS 
DATE REVIEWED BY · Environmental 

VJ -
~ 
~ 

> 
~ 

7/23/18 KAS 

~~M~diM 
Consulting, LLC 



I 

1 14781 1 

Proposed Monitoring Wells 

Well 
• 

I I I 

0 40 80 
(feet) 

• • ~ 
~ 

,W-168 

9 

3 
8 

OF IJI.ACKTOP 

( 
Figure 5 

Proposed Wells 
Jim's Bar 

Gilman. WI 

•.w=NO ~~ 05F781 Meridian 

Environmental 
DAlE ~ ~ Consulting. LLC 

7/30/18 

t 



rfieldJ 

rfieldJ 

14840 
CJ 

~D ~D ~D 

14810 . o 

~~~~~~ J 

8887 
CJ 

D. 

8869 
CJ 

I 

~ 
g. 
'0 ·c: 
c:Q 

14790 

[] 

14789 
(I] 

~ 

8890 
00 
t--
t--v 

0' ·o 

(> 

\ 
\ \ 

\ 

I 
li 

\_~pproximate Property Line 

SITE ___ /J 
/ 

I • 14764 

G 
/ 

Bas&all 
Fif1d 

Highway 73 (High Street) 

14781 I 
c::J '· ~o· 

14767 
L 
--~-p 

~ 

• Parle Pump 

Commwri 
Center 
14751 
• 

• D 
8910 

·----'="--• 8898 

D 
8884 • 
D 

14745 
c:::J 
89~ 

89030 • 
88~ 

• 

D 
14735 
• 

8872 • Park) 

0 40 10 I:ZO 160 200 

~~ .....-..-V'V 

e Potable Well 

14740 
D 

~ 
.CI 
,g 
c:Q 

• D 
8896 

• 
River Street 

PROJECT NO. 

05F781 
DATil 

7/30/ 18 

t4no 
D 

D 
8901 

D 
8903 

[l 

D 
14706 

14704 
D 

! 
tl) 

5 
D 
8894 

Figure 6 
Private Wells 

Jim's Bar 
Jump River, WI 
PREPAREDBY I~ 

K.AS 
REVJEWEDBY 

KAS ~~
Meridian 
Environmcn1aJ 
Consulting, LLC 



APPENDIX A 

SVE System Cost Documentation 



Ken Shimko 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Sam Howard <showard@jrec.com> 
Friday, June 29, 2018 2:01 PM 
Ken Shimko 

Subject: RE: Question re: cost for power drop: 3-phase vs single-phase 

Ken, Sorry for the delay of responding back to you 
Yes t here is a different in cost. To install single 200 amp t he cost would be approx .. $1550 and the cost for 3 phase 
200/320 amp, 120/208 would be approx. $3000. Let me know if you have any? 
Thanks Sam 

Operations Manager 
Jump River Electric Cooperative 
P.O. Box99 
Ladysmith, WI 54848 
715-532-5524 Fx 715-532-3065 
Cell. 715-415-0539 
JREC is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

From: Ken Shimko [mailto:kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2018 8:50AM 
To: Sam Howard <showard@jrec.com> 
Subject: Question re : cost for power drop: 3-phase vs single-phase 

Hi Sam. 

As you know, we are planning a Soil Vapor Extract ion (SVE) system at Cindy Piotrowski's tavern in Jump River. We are 
designing t he system but had one question re: elect rical power drop cost. 

Is there a difference in cost for a 3-phase vs single-phase power drop? 

Thanks 

Kenneth Shimko, PG 
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 
(71 5)832-6608 (office) 
(7 1 5)579-0723 (cell) 
Email: ksh imko.meridianenvCW.gmail.com 

1 



Ken Shimko 

From: 
Sent: 

Jeffrey Manninen <jeffrey.manninen@psiusa.com> 
Wednesday, August 01, 2018 3:37 PM 

To: Ken Shimko 
Subject: RE: 2-inch wire-wrapped PVC screens 

Ken, 

I can get them for $150 more per 5 foot section than regular screen. The only place they are made is on the east coast 
so the shipping makes it expensive. 

Thanks, 

Jeff Manninen 
branc n IVIar~ager 

Buildang & Cor.stn.ct:on 
lntertC!!<-PSI 

Office 715.738.2770 
Email Jeffrey.manninen@psiusa.com 
www. intertek.com/building 

lntertek-PSI, 12839 30th Avenue, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

From: Ken Shimko <kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 4:30 AM 
To: Jeffrey Manninen <jeffrey.manninen@psiusa.com> 
Subject: 2-inch wire-wrapped PVC screens 

Jeff. 

I would like to install four 2-in. dia., 10ft long, PVC screens - Johnson wire-wrapped VEE type . 

Can you tell me what the additional cost will be for each screen (or 5 ft section). 

Thanks 

Kenneth Shimko, PG 
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
27 11 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 
(715)832-6608 (office) 
(71 5)579-0723 (cell) 
Email: kshimko.meridianenv<(ugmai !.com 

1 



Enviro-Equipment Inc. 
10120 Industrial Drive 
Pineville, NC 28134 
Phone 704-556-7723 
Fax 704-556-7228 

Name I Address 

Meridian Envirorunental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 
2711 North Elco Road 
fa ll Creek, Wisconsin 54742 

Date 

7/2412018 

Ship To 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 
2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, WI 54742 

P ayment Terms Estimated Lead Time 

See Below 10-14 Weeks 

Part No. Description Qty Cost 

SVE Trailer 

PAYMENT TERMS: 
50% Up Front, 50% Plus Shipping Net 30 From Ship Date 
Requires Approved Credit. 

HIE656M72XL Rotron HI E656M72XL Blower with 3HP 3PH XP VFD Rated Motor I 3,524.00 
MS300PS 038520 MS300PS Moisture Separator(Polyethylene) with one switch 1 1,855.00 
CT -851-200C Solberg CT-851-200C 2" Inlet Filter, T Style I 468.00 
SLCR200 SLCR200 Solberg 2" FPT Discharge Silencer l 135.00 
FS-31P-200 FS-3JP-200 2" Solberg Filter Silencer I 95.00 
BTB32.57D Bimeta.lthem1ometcr, 3" dial, 2-112" stem Jengtb, range 50/550°F ) 42.00 

(l0/290°C), 5°F (5°C) div. 
LPG4-D7722N Dwyer LPG4-D7722N Vacuum Gauge, 0-100" \V.C. 7 50.00 
LPG4--D8l22N LPG4-D 1822N Low Pressure Gauge 0-15" WC I 50.00 
DS-300-2 Dwyer Flow Sensor, 2" Pipe Size I 227.00 
A-610 Magncbelic Gauge Pipe mounting kit for 1-1/4" to 2" pipe. 5.6" x 4.6" x I 32,00 

1.4". 1.0 .lb 
2015 Series 2000 Magnchclic® Differential Pressme Gage 0 to 15" WC Range I 77.00 

Subtotal 

This estimate is subject to the "Enviro-Equipment Estimate Terms and Conditions". Sales Tax (7 .25°/o} 
"Enviro-F.quipmcnt Invoice Terms and Conditions", "Enviro-Equipment RcntaVServiee 

Agreement Tcmts and Conditions" and the "En~iro-Equipmcnt New and Used Purchased 
Remediation Eqllipm~'llt Warranty and Returns Policy". It is the responsibility of the buyer to T ota I 
request and review these applicable terms nod conditions. Acceptance oftbis <!St.imate by tbc 
buyer shall be deemed as accept.nnce of all of these tenns. All prices v11lid for 30 days unless 

otherwise Specified. All equipment is subject to avnilnbility which mny ohnngc without norioc. 
All prices are in US dollars and do not include shipping costs unless otb~wise specified. Signature 

Page 1 

Quote 
Quote No. 

4621revl 

Total 

3,524.00 
1,855.00 

468.00 
135.00 
95.00 
42.00 

350.00 
50.00 

227.00 
32.00 

77.00 



Enviro-Equipment Inc_ 

10120 industrial Drive 
Pineville, NC 28134 
Phone 704-556-7723 
Fax 704-556-7228 

Name I Address Ship To 

Date 

7/24/2018 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gruy Gilbert 

2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742_ 

2 7 II North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, WI 54742 

Payment Terms Estimated Lead Time 

Part No. 

Part 

i· 

Trailer- New 

See Below 

Description 

SVEPiping: 
-Galvanized Steel Blower ExhausrP.iping ftom Blower including 1/2" tap 
for temperature gauge, 1/4" tap for pressure gauge,- 1/4" tap for brass ball 
va.lve with barb for sample part, )/4" tap for pitot tube flow meter, p_ipe 

·stub through enclosure ceiling with exhaust rain cap 
- 2" Galvanized Steel vacmun piping fi·om blower to air filter with I 14" tap 
for vac;:unni gauge 
- 2"'SCH 80-PVC yacuum piping fi-om air i)lter to moisture separator with 
l/4" tap for vacuumgauge, 2" tee for dilution line with bxass gate valve 
aod filter silencer 
- 2" SCH 80 PVC from moisture separator to manifold trunk 
- 2'1 SCH 80 PVC manifold header with 4x 2"Jegs 
- 4x 2"-:SCH 80 PVC n\anifold legs each with PVC compact ball valve, 
section of clear-~VC for sight glass with unions both sides, 1/4" tap for 
-vacuum _g~ugQ, 1/4" tap for brass 

, : ·~llallvalve and barb foi: s ampJe poJt, pipe stub through wall -ending iu2" 
male camlock fitting . 
- 314" SCH80 PVC KO.tank drain line with gate valve 

-----SYSTEM ENCLOSURE----­
Homesteader Fury Trailer 
4' x 6' x 4' Interior Height 
3' Tongue 
2,0001b Single Axle (l,4001b Payload) 
Rear Door 
3/8" Walls 
3/4" Floors 
13" Tires/Wheels 
Spare Tire 
Used Exp!osion Prooff.an .with Guard and Louvei-

10-14 Weeks 

Qty 

' 

Subtotal 

Cost 

800.00 

2,000.00 

700.00 

11tis estimate is subject to the "Enviro-Equipmcnt Est1mate Tenm and Conditions". SaleS Tax (7 .25°/o) 
"En~;ro-Equipment Invoice Tenus and Conditions", "Enviro-Equipmcnt Rental/Service 

Agreement Temts and Conditions" and the "Enviro-Equipment New and Used Purchased 
Remediation Equipment Wanantyand Retums Policy". It is the responsibility of the buyer to TOtal 
request and review these applicable terms and conditions. Acceptance of this estimate by the 
buyer shall be deemed as acceptance of all of these tcnns. All prices valid for 30 days unless 
otbcrwi~e ~-pccifiod. All cquiprncnt is subjcotto nvnilability which ma y change v.i tho ut notioc. 

All prices are in US dollars and do not include shipping costs unless otherwise specitiect Signature 

Page 2 

Quote 
Quote No. 

462lrevl 

Total 

800.00 

2,000.00 

700.00 



Enviro-Equipment Inc. 
I 0120 Industrial Drive 
Pineville, NC 28134 
Phone 704-556-7723 

Fax 704-556-7228 

Name I Address Ship To 

Date 

7/24/2018 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

Meridian Environmcmal Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gil ben 

2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 

2711 North Elco Road 
fall Creek, WI 54742 

Payment Terms Estimated Lead Time 

Part No. 

4MY93 
XP Heater 
Part 
Part 

Control_ Panel 

See Below 

Description 

PECO Remote Use Thermostat (1 for Heater, I for Fan) 
Used XP Heater 
Galvanized intake Louver Installed in Rear Door 
Electrical Conduit, Wire, Seals, Boxes, Fittings, Unistrut, Etc. for Class I 
Div 2 Group D Electrical Installation inside trailer, General Industrial 
Weatherproof Installation of Control Panel, Convenience Outlet, 
Thermostats and Telemetry Box on exterior 
over trailer tongue via angle iron J unisrrur rack 

-----CONTROL PANEL-----
208V 3PH Control Panel Consisting Of: 
QlYx PART#- DESCRIPTION 
lx R9C3060U- EATON 60A NONFUSED DISCONNECT 
1 x SF320SH5X5 - EATON 3201llln DISC. SHAFT 
lx SHBON12- EATON BLACK/BLUE HANDLE MECH 
I x TS3R9CV- EATON TERMTNAL SHIELDS 
lx XTCE007BIOA- EATON CONTACTOR 7A, 120V COIL 
lx XTOB006BCL - EATON OVERLOAD 6A 
lx M22-WRLK3-2-G-K.20-230G- EATON 3POS GREEN ILL., RET 
FROM LEFT. 2NO 
lx M22-L-R-230R- EATON RED PILOT LIGHT. 85-264VAC 
lx M22-L-W-230W- EATON VlHITE PILOT LIGHT. 85-264VAC 
lx M22-PVT-KO I -EATON EMERGENCY STOP. INC 
l x M22-D-S-K01 -EATON BLACK PUSHBUTTON, INC 
lx C0250E2AFB- EATON 250VA TRANSFORMER MULTI-TAP 
2xQCR1015 -EATON BREAKER, !POLE, !SA 
lx QCIUOIS- EATON BREAKER, 2POLE, lSA 
lx FAZ-03013-NA- EATON MCB, 3POLE, 30A, D CURVE 
2x RH3B-UAC 120 - IDEC 3POLE RELAY 120V 
2x SH3B-05 - IDEC 3POLE SOCKET 

.10-14 Weeks 

Qty 

2 
I 
I 
1 

Subtotal 

Cost 

58.00 
750.00 

75.00 
550.00 

3,200.00 

TI1isestimate is subject to the "Enviro-Equipmcnt Estimate Tenns and Conditions", Sales TaX (7.25°/o) 
"Enviro-Equipmcnt Invoice Tenns and Conditions", "Enviro·Equipment Rentai/Sen·ice 

Agreement Tem1s and Conditions" and the "Enviro- Equipment New and Used Purchased 
Remediation Equipment Warronty and Returu.s Policy". It is the responsibility oft he buyer to T ota I 
request and review these applicable terms and conditions. Acceptance of this estimate by the 
buyer shall be deemed as acceptance of all of these tetms. All prices valid for 30 days unless 

othcnvisc specified. All equipment is subject to availability which may change Without notice. 
All prices are in US dollars and do not include shipping costs unless othenvise specified. Signature 

Page 3 

Quote 
Quote No. 

4621revl 

Total 

116.00 
750.00 

75.00 
550.00 

3,200.00 



Enviro-Equipment Inc. 

10120 Industrial Dtive 
Pineville, NC 28134 
Phone 704-556-7723 
Fax 704-556-7228 

Name I Address 

Date 

7/24/2018 

Ship To 

Meridian EnviroiUncntal Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

27 11 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 

2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, WI 54742 

Payment Terms Estimated Lead Time 

See Below 10-14 Weeks 

Part No. Description Qty Cost 

I x SP l-208Y - EATON PANEL MT SURGE PROTECTOR, 208Y 
lx EN4SD363612LG- HAMMOND 36X36XI2 ENCLOSURE 
I x EP3636 - HAMMOND 36X36 BACK PANEL 
I x ESP3636 - HAMMOND 36X36 SWING PANEL 
I x 2QPL- HAMMOND LOCKABLE LATCH 
2x RH20000LG - HAM).IIOND RA1N HOOD 
I x PF22000TI2LG - HAMMOND FAN FILTER KIT 
I x PF A20000LG - HAMMOND EXHAUST AND FILTER 
6x HCfR 3-1/2 - EDISON CLASS CC 3.5A. TIME DELAY 
3x BCM603-IC- EDISON JP, CLASS CC FUSE BLOCK 
3x HCLR 2 - EDISON CLASS CC 2A, FAST ACTING 
lx NJ-203-C- TECO DRIVE 230V, 3HP 
I x 6-T-3H-508RPM-406- ElM HR METER, 11 5V AC, 2.8-IN R.ND, 
3-HOLE FLANGE 
lx D65VMLP480- 208-480V PLUG-IN UNIVERSAL VOLTAGE 
MONITOR 
Ix D3PA2- SOCKET FOR VOLTAGE MONITOR 
8x 22 LEGENDS- CUSTOM LEGENDS, 22mm, SILVER. BLACK 
LETTERING 
lx MET LISTING- METS LAB CERTIFlCATION 
lx MJSC. ELECT. - MISCELLANOUS ELECTRICAL. WIRE. 
TERMINALS, ETC .. 
Ix 230501-IT- PANEL HEATER 50 WAlT 

-----LABOR-----
Labor- Control Panel Control Panel Engineering, Assembly. Drawings, Etc. Labor I 2,750.00 
Labor - System System Assembly and Testing Labor I 3,000.00 

-----DELIVERY------

Subtotal 

This estimate is subje<:t to the "Enviro-Equipment Estimate Terms and Conditions". 
"Em·iro-tquipmcnt Invoice Tenus and Conditions", "Enviro-Equiprnent RentaUSetvice 

Sales Tax (7.25%) 

Agreement Terms and Conditions" and the "Enviro-Equipmeut New and Used Purchased 
Total Ren1ediation Equipment Warranty and Returns Policy". It is the responsibility of the buy~'t to 

rc:quest and review th.:se applicnblc tcrms nod conditions. Acceptauce of ibis estimate by th.: 
buyer shall be deemed liS acceptance of all of these tenns. All prices valid for 30 days unless 

otherwise specified. All equipment is subject to nvnilabiliry which may change without notice. 
All prices arc in US dollars and do not include shipping costs unless otherwise specified. Signature 

Page 4 

Quote 
Quote No. 

4621revl 

Total 

2,750.00 
3,000.00 



Enviro-Equipment Inc. 
I Q 120 Industrial Drive 
Pineville, NC 28134 
Phone 704-556-7723 

Fax 704-556-7228 

Name I Address Ship To 

Date 

7/24/2018 

Meridian Envirorunental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Gary Gilbert 

2711 Nmth Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 

2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, WI 54742 

Payment Terms Estimated Lead Time 

Part No: 

Shippip.g 

See Below 

. 
Description 

Estimated SVE Tr<1iler Defivet-y - Not to Exceed $5,500 
Actual c.osl + 20% handling will be billed. 

10-14 Weeks 

Qty Cos_t 

5,500.00 

Subtotal 

1l1is estimate is subject to the "Enviro-Equipment Estimate Te1~ns and Conditions". SaleS Tax (7 .25o/o) 
"Enviro-Equipment Invoice Tenns and Conditions", "Enviro-Equipment Rental/Service 

Agreement Terms and Conditions" and the "Enviro-Equipmcnt New and Used Purchased 
Remediation Equipment Warranty and Rctums Policy". It is the responsibility of the buyer to T ota I 
request and review these applicable terms and conditions. Acceptance of this estimate by the 
buyer shall be deemed as acceptance of all of these terms. All prices valid for 30 days unless 

otherwise sp<:cificd. All equipment is subject to availabiliry which may ch<> ngc without notioc. 
All prices arc in US dollars and do not include shipping costs unless otherwise specified. Signature 

Page 5 

Quote 
Quote No. 

462lrevl 

Total 

5,500.00 

$26,296.00 

$0.00 

$26,296.00 



~ ..... 
?-
~ ,.. 
0 

~ 
0 
t.> 
~ 

~ 
() 
; 
t1) 

7-' 
~ .... 
(It 

~ 
¢. 
N 

~ 
...... 
~ 
~ .,._, 
0-. 
g 
a> 

z; 
;.< 

~ 
~ 
C1) 
(>) 

!;'> 

~ 
....:1 

f. 

Bid Form- SVE Piping .and Trenching 
Jump River. Wisconsin 

Scope of Wo rk: 
Install SVE Piping per Materials Spec (see attached) and Bid Specs (see attached) 

- -~-- ----- ·--~-----·--------- ----

Task Units 
Trenching, install piping, insulation, and backfill. Scope of Wor1< Per Bid Specs 
Compaction. Dispose of excess clean soil 

Furnish Materials per Materials Spec Scope of Work Per Materials Soec 

#Units 

Job 

Job 

Contact: Ken Shimko 
Cell: 715-579-0723 

Cost/Unrt Cost 

:1 '18£i).{JJ 

i t'5b90.~ 

Total Cost "iJ,W.O] 

My signature below obligates my firm to complete the requested Scope of Work per Bid Specs and Material Specs. 

~~;~~-~~i rtv.. Date: 2-J}-J<j, 

Phone . · - 31 ~ 0 

i I . (· 

Qlf\ 
\ i. 

. ) 

~lP 
~ 
ro 
~ 
1-'• 

&. 
~ 

~ 
t:d 
~ ;. 

:5 . 
~ 
0 ' 

!:j 
~ ;....; 
(() 

~ ,....,.. 
m . ---n 
0 .... ... ~ 
s:: 
1--' ....... ,_._ 
::; 

Q_Q 
r--' 
r' n 







Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

July 24, 2018 

REQUEST FOR BID 

Bid Item: Install trenching and piping for Soil Vapor Extraction system 

Site Location: Jim's Bar (Piotrowski's) 
Jump River, Wisconsin (Gilman Post Office- 54433) 

Bid Due: July 31, 2018 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC (Meridian) invites Bids to conduct the 
following Scope of Work: 

Install trenching and piping for Soil Vapor Extraction System. 

The attached Bid Specifications describe the job. An onsite Pre-Bid meeting is 
recommended before bidding. 

Please complete the enclosed Bid Form and return by the Bid Due date. 

VIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 

~ 
0 l~~~<- I OJ 1./t:J t) ~ 

l:)e~·~ E~c4l.AJ~l"'\~ l'31 Stto 

1< ~M(.I' wdl Dc,-\hif- l 'li1-SO -V«~\J 

'R u. ~ T'kCW\tf s ~ - )..) {) \6 ;-[) 

{J.Q'"~ \)l~W4-\t~ (c;t\~)- ~" B;il 

2711 N. Elco Road • Fall Creek, Wl54742 • (715) 832-6608 • Fax (715) 832-6797 



Bid Specifications 
Jump River SVE Trenching and Piping 
Page2 

BID SPECIFICATIONS 

These Bid Specifications describe the Scope of Work. Changes may be made in the Scope of 
Work prior to the work being completed or during the onsite work. All changes will be at the 
sole discretion of Meridian. Monetary changes will require prior written authorization from 
Meridian. 

Contractor will provide all materials, equipment, and labor to complete the Scope of Work. 

Site Description: 

The site is a tavern located in the Village of Jump River, Wisconsin. The tavern formerly sold 
gasoline. The underground storage tanks leaked gasoline into the soil and ground water. The 
underground storage tanks, pumps, and piping were removed in 1994. 

The work area is either gravel or grass. 

Soils and Ground Water: 

The soils at the site are typically sand and gravel in the parking area and black dirt in the grassy 
areas. Ground water is found about 15 feet below grade. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Trenching 

We plan to connect soil vapor extraction (SVE) wells to a central vacuum blower using buried 
piping. Figure 1 illustrates the trenching layout. Figure 2 provides a schematic of the piping and 
trench. 

The piping needs to be installed in trenches which are 3 - 4 feet deep and wide enough to 
accommodate the piping (1 foot minimum). Each SVE well will be connected to the remediation 
system by its own pipe. The pipes will slope to the vent well allowing moisture to drain back to 
the well. 

Wiring will be placed in the trench to allow future location of the trench and piping. The wiring 
will extend to the equipment trailer. 

Figure 2 provides a schematic of the piping. 

The piping will be 2-i11ch diameter Schedule 40 PVC with bell and spigot ends. All fittings 
(comers, Tees, couplings, etc.) will be Schedule 80. The piping will be connected to existing 2-
inch diameter vent wells using 2x2x2 Schedule 80 PVC Tee and stubbed to 6 inches below grade. 
No PVC male adapters to be used. All joints will be glued or threaded. 



Bid Specifications 
Jump River SVE Trenching and Piping 
Page 3 

At the equipment trailer location, the piping will be stubbed approximately 2 feet above grade and 
interconnected using standard Uni-strut bracing (two - one below grade and one above grade (12 
inches). 

The piping will have a I foot Sch. 40 PVC sump (using a 2x2x2 Tee) at the equipment trailer end 
to collect moisture. No PVC male adapters to be used. All joints will be gh.1ed or threaded. 

The piping will be pressure tested at 5 psi for 15 minutes. No loss of pressure can be allowed. 
Meridian staff will be present during testing. 

Backfilling and Compaction 

The trenches will be backfilled with approximately 4 - 6 inches of clean fine sand around the 
piping. The sand will be covered with 4-inches of high-density Styrofoam sheeting. The 
excavated soil will be placed on top of the Styrofoam sheeting. The backfilled trenches will be 
compacted in 2 foot lifts (compaction testing not required) and topped with 6-inches of gravel or 
black dirt. The surface will be graded to match the surrounding grade. Lawn areas will be seeded 
with grass seed. 

Excess Soil 

Clean soil can be used as backfLII or disposed offsite. No petroleum impacted soil is expected. 
However, if found, contaminated soil will be stockpiled onsite and Meridian will arrange/pay for 
removal and disposal. Meridian will determine whether soil is clean or contaminated. 

Safety and ~ecurity 

Barriers (barrels, cones, plastic ribbon) will be installed around the work area to keep traffic and 
onlookers at a safe distance. 

A Site Health and Safety Plan will be prepared by Meridian and will be reviewed prior to the 
work. All onsite personnel will adhere to this Safety Plan. 

In addition, Contractor is responsible for the Health and Safety of their personnel, equipment, and 
activities. 

Utilities 

Meridian will clear public and private utilities. 

Permits 

Meridian wi ll obtain all permits. 

Schedule 

The work is scheduled for late August 2018. Work to be completed in 5 days once started. 



Bid Specifications 
Jump River SVE Trenching and Piping 
Page4 
Payment 

The Contractor wi ll invoice Meridian using the same format and pricing as provided in the Bid 
Form. 

Meridian will provide the Contractor a Promissory Note required for PECFA reimbursement. 

Insurance/Contract 

Contractor wi ll sign Meridian's Subcontract and provide Certificate of Insurance documenting 
compliance with insurance requirements prior to the work beginning. 



t-J 
'1 .... .... 
;z 
ttl -1':1 
0 

g; 
Ill 
s:l. 

• 

~ 
Q 
l't> 
l't> 
!" 

~ 
U1 
~ 

~ 
t-J 

• 

~ 
U1 -00 w 
1)-l 
0'1 

~ 
• 

~ 
~ 
U1 -00 
w 

~ 
'-1 
1.0 
'-1 

Bid Form - SVE Piping and Trenching 
Jump River, Wisconsin 

Contact: Ken Shimko 
Cell: 715-579-0723 

Scope of Work: 
Install SVE Piping per Materials Spec (see attached) and Bid Specs (see attached) 

Task Units #Units Cost/Unit Cost 
Trenching, install piping, insulation, and backfill. Scope of Work Per Bid Specs Compaction. Dispose of excess clean soil Job 

Furnish Materials per Materials Spec Scope of Work Per Materials Spec Job 

Total Cost 

My signature below obligates my firm to complete the requested Scope of Work per Bid Specs and Material Specs. 

Name 

Signatttu~r;e===========================================================-~D~a~te=:==========----­
Company_-===================----- ----------======================= Phone _ ----------------~======= 

I 
I 
I 

I 

i 
j 

~ 
~ 
~ ro 
Cl. 
0... 
"""" . Po> 
~ 
t'!j 
~ 
~. 
"'"1 
0 
~ 
8 
ro 
~ 
r-1-
p.> 
~ 

n 
0 
~ 
en 
~ 
~ 
r-1-
1--'. 

~ q_q 
r 
r 
n 



I 

Piping and Trenching Specifications 
Jump River SVE System 
Meridian No. 05F781 

-(Contractor will provide all Sch 40 PVC piping, Sch80 couplings and Tee, glue, styrofoam, etc.) 

-(contractor will provide equipment (e.g., excavator, compactor, etc.), backfill materials (e.g., sand, gravel, black dirt, grass seed). 
remove/dispose of excavated clean soil, and asphalt gravel finish (graded and compacted). 

- (any contaJl1inated soil will be disposed under separate contract by Meridian) 

Piping I -

SVE Well 
Distance (well to 

system)( use for p ipe length) Trenching Length 

Units ft 
SV-1 120 
SV-2 107 
SVE-4 90 
SV-5 70 
SV-6 50 
SV-7 132 
SV-8 85 

SV-9 20 
SV-10 70 
SV-11 170 

Total 914 

Units 
Main Trench in front of tavern (connecting SV-1, -2. -4, -5, -6 to Equipment Trailer) 
SV-7 to Main Trench 
SV-8 to Main Trench 
SV-9 to Equipment Trailer 
SV-10 to Equipment Trailer 
SV-11 to SV-10 trench 

Total 

Stvrofoam sheets (8x4 x 2 in) = 377 ft/8/2 x 2 = 48 sheets minimum 
Main trench may require addtl to accommodate .all piping 

4-inches of Styrofoam extends 6 inches past pipe(s) in trench 

These measurements are estimated. Actual amounts may vary in the field. Contractor work product and 
invoicing to comply with actual amounts. 

ft 
120 
32 
35 
20 
70 
100 
377 

i 

J 



MW-2'---8 

MW-6 

Well 
e 

TAVERN 

MW-1l8 • SV-10 

>- MW-7 
~ 
~ 
~ 
.c) 

0 40 80 
(feet) 

e 

MW-12C 

MW-12~ 

~ 

~ 

BALL FIEL 

SVE Equipment Trailer 

W-9A 

MW 

EDGEOFBLA 

e Figure 1 
Piping Diagram 

Jim & Cindy's Bar 
Gilman. WI 

·~cr~. ~~ 
05F781 Meridian 

Environmentol 
DATE ~~ Consulting, J..LC 

7/18/ 18 

~ 



,-... 
t) 
~ 
"-' 

~ 
fr 
0 

SVE Trailer 

/ bolt down manway 
2"dia PVC hose 

1 1---4 Discharge 
I P I I 

::; :·}~ ~ .~ .• ~ .:- •:. ::Y7c~·--· .•. ·:·' ; · · ::. ~:.: ' ·._··,, . ,, :_.:: :i ·;_., i: :. ;: · .. :·. : .• :.,;· .. ·' ; , '. 
2"x 2" tee 

5 11.: .. : ... ·,····:W ' , :·: . ' ... - '. ... '~· .. '. ~ , '· ... : ., .. •, 

""2,;· x 2" ~ 2;;: ~~e 

10 i 

-- 2" PVC SVE Vent 

15 

20 

25-

\ 2" diaPVC 
1--12" long, 2" dia PVC 

L.....J 

\ 
sump 

Ground Water Table (15- 19ft. typical) 

Figure 2 
Schematic of SVE Wells/Piping 

Jim's Bar 
Jump River, Wisconsin 

PROJECfl\'0. PREPARF.D BY 

/S 05F781 .KAS 
~~Mmdian DATE REVIEWED BY F..nvironme.ntaJ 

7/23/18 .KAS 
Cor>$Uiting. LLC 



Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Per our discussion: 

Ken Shimko <kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com> 
Monday, August 06, 2018 3:00 PM 
Stoltz, Carrie R- DNR 
Jump River- revised Cost Sheets 
IMG_20180801_103759215Jpg; IMG_20180801_103814012Jpg; Revised Cost Sheets­
Jump River.pdf 

• Revised cost sheets (move per diem to U&C, add potable well recon, correct mileage to $.545/mile} 

• JPG of Doug's Excavating Bid 

Kenneth Shimko, PG 
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
2711 Nmih Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 
(715)832-6608 (office) 
(715)579-0723 (cell) 
Email: kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com 

1 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23 
January 2018- June 2018 

PECFA #: 54433-9769-64 
BRRTS #: 03-61-000116 

Site Name: ...;J:"im='s'-'B'=a':"r--:-:::-:-:---=--:-c­
Site Address: Jump River (Gilman Post) 

VendorName:~C~h~a~n~g~e~O~r~d~e~r ______________ _ 
Invoice #: Change Order 

Invoice Date: August 3, 2018 
Check#· Change Order 

U&C Total 

Vanance to U&C Total 

Grand Total 

RR-092a 

45,440.03 

114,716.93 

160,156 96 

lnstall10 MWs: two well nests to ocument nt extent of screened 55-60ft in deep sand aquifer, 
2 screened 35 -40ft in "hardpan", 2 screened 15- 25 at water table)(sample 60ft wells (lithology), no sample remaining 4 adjacent wells) 
plus 4 water table wells (screened 15 - 25 ft: sample lithology each boring). Estimate 25 drums. Survey. Well Development Dispose Purge 
Water 

Ground Water Sampling (2 quarters)(10 new wells plus MW-1, -2, -3, -5, -6, -7, -SA, -8B, -8C, -9A, -9B, -10A, -1 OB, -12A, -128, -12C, -13, -
14, -15, -16A, -16B, -17A, -17B) plus private wells (onsite well, 14789 (new well), 8891 Bridge (store- before&after carbon), 8887 Bridge, 
8890 Bridge, 14778 River, 8910 Elm, 8907 Birch, 8908 Birch, 8896 Birch. TOTAL= 44 samples x 2 = 88 water samples 

Install 4 SVE vents (screened 10- 20 ft)(variance for continuous-wrapped screens- 20 slot) Earth drill. 

10 

11 

13.a 

13.a 

13.a 

13.a 

13 b 

13.d 

13.d 

13.d 

13.e 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

15 

21 

31 

33 

36 

GW Sampling 

GWSampling 

Waste Disposal 

Waste Disposal 

Waste Disposal 

Waste Disposal 

Initial Site Survey 

Potable Well Fmld Reconnaissance 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Sods -
Wtth SoH Sampling 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
With Sool Sampling 

Dn!ling In Unconsolidated So1ts ~ 

With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Sods -
Wilh Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
Without Soil And/Or GW 
Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils • 
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -
With Soil Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soi!s • 
With Sell Sampling 

Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils . 
Without Soti And/Or GW 
Sampling 

Monitoring WeU lnsta!latton 

Monitoring Well Installation 

Monitoring WeH Installation 

Monitoring Well Installation 

Monitoring WeH Installation 

Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies 

Misc. DriHrng Activities & Supplies 

M1sc. Drilling Activities & Supplies 

Misc. Drilling ActivJtJes & Supplies 

Access Agreements 

Consultant Ovem1ght Per Diem 

Schedule Of Laboratory 
Maximums 

Change Order Request 

VARIANCE ITEMS 
Variance 

Vanance 

GS05 

GS25 

Consultant WDOS 

Commod•ty WD10 

Commodity WD15 

Commodity WD25 

Consultant IS10 

Sample Collection 

Primary Mob/Oemob 

Consultant CoordinatiOn (soil, GW) 

GW Sample and/or Purge (well develop (2 drums). samp:e 
2X (4 drums). Condensate- 2 dnJms)) 

Dnll Cuttings 

Pnmary Mob!Demob ( 1 x • soiL 1 x -develop. 2x sampling) 

Subsequent Surveys 

PWFR05 Potable Well Field Reconnaissance 

Consultant DR05 

Consultant DR10 

Consultant OR 15 

Consultant DR20 

Consultant DR25 

Commodity DR45 

Commodity DR50 

Commodtty OR55 

Commodity OR60 

Consultant MWI05 

Consultant MWI10 

Commodity M'll~ 15 

Commodity MWI20 

CommOdity MWI25 

MDT OS 

MDT10 

MDT25 

MDT41 

MOS 

0-25 ft bgs (6x25=150) 

26 . 50ft bgs (2x 25 = 50) 

51 -75ft bgs (2x10=20) 

Pnmary Mob/Demob 

Consultant Oversight (4 SVE vents= 4 x 20::: 80 plus two 
nests: 2x40 • 2x25~130 Total= 210) 

0 - 25 ft bgs (2x60. 4x25 ~ 150 + 50• 20 ~ 220) 

26-50 ft bgs 

51 -75ft bgs 

Onl!ing in Unconsolidated Salls (MWs. 130+ SVE -80 ~ 
210) 

0 -25ft bgs (4 SVE vents 4x20 = 80 plus Mws 
10x25=250) 

26-75 ft bgs (MWs 2 X 35 + 2 X 15 = 100) 

2 inch PVC Casing 

Wei! Development 

Mob/De mob (For development of grout or slurry sealed wefl! 

On!! R1g Mob/Demob 

Well Coverlflushmount (4 SVE vents + 10 MWs} 

Commodity Service Provider Per Diem {drilling and direct 
push) 

Prhtate Ut1ftty Locate 

Access Agreements (Township) 

COP005 Overmght (4 - trenchmg. 3-sys:em startup. 5 MWs) 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total 01 Lab Schedule) 

COR05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) 

Well 

Site 

Site 

Drum 

Drum 

Site 

Well 

S1te 

F! 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Well 

Site 

Mob/Oemob 

Each 

Person 

Each 

Property 

Night 

Lab Schedule 

Change Order 

Install SVE System and Operate 12 months (see attached spreadsheet) 

Continuous-wrapped screens (20 slot) PVC 5ft 

72.45 

628.11 

137.13 

4211 

108 15 

287.70 

110.15 

$583 50 

540 

567 

7 30 

593.04 

1.58 

16.70 

18.38 

21 53 

11.97 

3 89 

2.73 

16 70 

147.63 

54863 

963.38 

202.65 

203.28 

117.18 

401 9/. 

113.72 

381.78 

15000 

88 

25 

10 

150 

50 

20 

210 

150 

50 

20 

210 

330 

100 

430 

10 

14 

10 

1 s 
12 

126 

6,375.60 

1.256 22 

137.13 

336 88 

2.703.75 

1.150 80 

1.101 50 

583.50 

81000 

283 50 

146 00 

59304 

331 80 

2.505 00 

91900 

430.60 

2,513 70 

1,283.70 

27300 

7.181.00 

1.476.30 

54863 

963.38 

2 837.10 

2.032.80 

11718 

401.94 

1,364 64 

4.400.56 

381 78 

113,516 93 

1.20000 



Budget: Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) System Installation and First Year O&M 
Jims Bar/ Jump River, Wisconsin 
Meridian No. OSF781 

Description I Units Quantity I Unit Cost I 

esign of SVE Svstem vents eauioment. oioina. trenchina. electrical. oermlts 
Pro·ect Engineer PEl! hr 32 $109 67 
Hydrogeolo~ist PGll hr 32 $109.67 

Pro'ect Manaaement Bid Docs, Cost Estimates)! hr 16 $10967 

Install Extraction Wells and Under round Plaine 
. install4 additional SVE vents U&C 

U&C Summary) 

2. Install piping connectma vents to equipment trailer 
Subcontractor est 1 510,400 00 

Field Time (Meridian) 
Prep/de pre hr 4 $91.39 

Field Time hr 40 $91.39 
Per Diem U&C Ovemioht)(see U&C Dav 4 

Pro·ect Manaoement hr 4 5109.67 
En lneenna PE hr 4 $109.67 

PID Task 1 575.00 
Pi in Manifold Comoartment materials and bu!ld Task 1 5500 00 

System Installation/Startup Includes first 3 days of air samplln 
VE System mdtJde-. S 1200 for temp-orary b!O'..ver rental unrt.) Is 1 $27.496 00 

labor. w;nng. mat\!iial!> {e$!,maled cost- actual ccsh.'Mil 
be:s.ubmitte-d) Is 1 53.000.00 
Jump River Electric Coop (power drop) est 1 $3.500 00 

Field Time (Meridian) 
Constructlon Coordination PE hr 6 5109.67 

Construction Coardmation Proiect Mana er hr 6 5109.67 
Construction Ovcrsioht • svstem install PE hr 36 s 109.67 

Construction Oversiaht ~ svstem install Field Stat hr 45 591.39 
Travel - svstem ~nstarustartuo PE hr 6 $109.67 

Per Diem· svstem instaiUslartuo PEHsee U&C day 3 
Mise PVC Pi ing/plumbing Is 1 $500.00 

Security Fencing temporary) Is 1 5750.00 
Air oumo rental from lab week 1 $60.00 

PID day 3 $7500 

Subtotal: 

System Operation Unit I Quantity Events I 
field Time week 2, week 3. olus months 2 thru 12::: 13 site visits 

Prep hour 1 13 

sample/maint hour 4 13 

travel hour 3 13 

mileage mlle 150 13 

Project Management hour 4 13 
Pro'ecl Engineer hour 5 13 

Equl ment 

PID dav 1 13 

Interface Probe day 1 13 

air pump (rented from lab) day 1 13 

Contingency_ Mobilizations estimate 3 
Field Time 

Prep hour 1 3 

sample/main! hour 4 3 

travel hour 3 3 
mrleaae mtle 150 3 

Pro·ect Management hour 4 3 
Project Engineer hour 5 3 

!Equipment 

PID dav 1 3 

Interface Probe day 1 3 

Documentation I Reporting 
As-Built and First 6 month O&M 
Proiect Engineer PE SVE system hr 24 
Project Hydrogeologist (PG) (SVE system. MWs, GW 

hr 32 sa111pling, uodated site map and tables, etc) 

Annual Report with recommendations 
Project Enatneer PE hr 24 
Pro·ect HvdroqeoloQist PG hr 24 

See U&C far Air Samples. Waste Disposal (condensate water), install4 SVE vents 

Total Cost 

$3.509.44 
$3,509.44 
$1,754.72 

$10.400.00 

$365.56 
$3.655.60 

$438 68 
$438 68 
57500 

$500.00 

527.496.00 

$3.000 00 
$3.500 00 

5658.02 
5658 02 

$3.948 12 
$4,112.55 
5658.02 

5500.00 
$750.00 
$6000 

5225.00 

$70,212.85 

Rate I Total 

591.39 $1,188.07 

$91.39 $4,752.28 

$91.39 $3,564.21 

50.545 $1,062 75 

$109.67 $5.70284 
$109 67 $7,128.55 

575.00 $975.00 

570.00 $910.00 

S60 00 $780.00 

591.39 $274.17 

$91.39 $1,096.68 

$91.39 $822.51 

50.545 $245.25 

5109 67 $1,316.04 

$10967 $1.64505 

$75 00 $225.00 

570.00 $210.00 

510967 $2,632 08 

$109 67 53.509 44 

$109.67 $2.632.08 
$109.67 $2,632 08 

Subtotal $43,304.08 

GRAND TOTAL: I $113,516.931 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23 
January 2018- July 2018 

AIR 

AIR 
AIR 

AIR 
WATER 
WATER 

WATER 

WATER 
WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 
WATER 

WATER 

WATER 
WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

LNAPL 

A1 

A2 
A3 

A4 
W1 

W2 

W3 
W4 
ws 
W6 

W7 
W8 
W9 

W10 
W11 

W12 
W13 
W14 

WIS 
W16 

W17 
W18 

W19 
W20 

W21 

Sl 
52 
53 

54 
ss 
56 
57 

S8 
59 

S10 
S11 

S12 
513 
S14 

SIS 
S16 
517 
518 
S19 

S20 

S21 

522 
523 

524 
525 

526 
S27 
528 
529 

LFPS01 

Benzene 

BETX 
GRO 
VOC's 
GRO/PVOC 

PVOC 

PVOC + 1 .2 DCA 
PVOC + Naphlhalene 

voc 
PAH 
Lead 

Cadmium 
Hardness 
BOD, Tolal 
Nilrale 

Total Kjeldahl 
Ammonia 
Sullale 
Iron 
Manganese 

Alkalinity 
melhane 

Phosphorous 
VOC Method 524 .2 
EDB Method 504 

GRO 
DRO 
GRO/PVOC 

PVOC 
PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA + Naphthalene 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
voc 
SPLP Exlraction VOC only 
PAH 
Lead 
Cadmium 

Free Liquid 
Flash Point 
Grain Size - dry 

Grain Size -wet 
Bulk Density 
Permeability 
Nilrogen as Total Kjeldahl 

Nitrogen as Ammonia 
% Organic Maller 

TOG as NPOC 

Soil Moislure Content 
Air Filled Porosity 

% Total Solids 
Field Capacity 

TCLP Lead 
Calion Exchange (Ca. MG. & K) 
TCLP Cadmium 

TCLP Benzene 

Viscosity + Density 
lnterfaciallension I (LNAPUwater (dyne/em)) 

Interfacial tension II (LNAPL/air (dyne/em)) 
Interfacial tension Ill (water/air) (dyne/em)) 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

TASK 33 

49.46 
46.10 

71 .93 
29.19 

26.99 

43.79 

30.35 
71.93 
72.98 

12.39 
13.55 

12.39 

23.63 
11 .24 

20.27 
16.91 

10.19 

10.19 
10.19 

10.19 

46 .10 
18.06 

176.30 
95.45 

24 .78 
30.35 
28.14 
25 .83 
49.46 

36.02 

71 .93 
50.6 1 
72 98 

12.39 
14.60 

11 .24 

25.83 
42 .74 
57 .33 
13.55 
41 .58 
20.27 

16.91 
29.19 
57 .33 

6.83 

25.83 

6.83 
28 .14 

83 .16 

26.99 

83.16 
83.16 

561.33 

126 

19 

88 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

s 

TASK 33 TOTAL $ 

875.90 

2,670.80 

4,400.56 

0 $ 

MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL 
s 24.78 s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

30.35 
28.14 
25.83 

49.46 

36.02 
71 .93 

50.61 

s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 

72.98 s 
12.39 s 

TASK 24 TOTAL $:-----



Page 1 of 1 

file:/1/C:/Users/stoltc/ AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/LMWKFC3F/IMG _. .. 08/07/2018 



Page 1 of2 

file:/ I /C:IU sers/stoltc/ AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/IN etCache/Content. Outlook/LMWKFC3F IIMG _... 08/07/2018 


